8. Pressure on Human Rights Defenders

The pressure on human rights defenders continued in 2000. The main target was the Human Rights Association (HRA). Its former chairman Akın Birdal was imprisoned, after two sentences on him for speeches in 1995 and 1996 became legally binding. The branches in Van, Gaziantep and Malatya were closed indefinitely and the branches in Diyarbakır and Konya were closed temporarily. The Malatya branch of Mazlum Der remained closed in 2000. Many human rights defenders were tried for speeches and articles. 

8.1. The Human Rights Association (HRA)

Trial related to the attack on Akın Birdal

The trial against 17 people in connection with the armed attack against on HRA former chairman Akın Birdal on 12 May 1998, ended on 29 December 1999. Ankara SSC disclosed its detailed verdict in February. The verdict found that Cengiz Ersever, the alleged “founder” of the illegal organization called Turkish Revenge Brigade (TİT), had received the order of the assassination from Mahmut Yıldırım (nickname “Yeşil”). Cengiz Ersever had met Mahmut Yıldırım 1994-1995 when Mr. Ersever was working in Tunceli. Allegedly he founded TİT together with Mehmet Cemal Kulaksızoğlu and Semih Tufan Gülaltay, whom Mahmut Yıldırım introduced to him. Ankara SSC sentenced Cengiz Ersever to 18 years 10 months 20 days, Semih Tufan Gülaltay to 19 years 2 months 3 days, Hasan Hasanoğlu to 19 years 2 months, the assassin Bahri Eken to 19 years 2 months, the assassin Kerem Deretarla to 12 years 2 months 20 days, Cemal Kulaksızoğlu to 19 years 2 months, Demir Demirok to 10 years 10 months, Selçuk Gürz to 9 years 2 months and Ekrem Santulu to 1 years 8 months' imprisonment. Mehmet Furkan Ek and Namık Zihni Ozansoy, who were acquitted from the charges of “membership of an illegal organization”, had been sentenced to 10 months in prison on the charges of “possessing marihuana and unlicensed guns.” Ahmet Fulin, Cem Kadir, Cengiz Kördeve, Oya Kaya, Ayfer Çakar and Nejat Algan had been acquitted. 

In June the 1st Chamber of the Court of Cassation announced its verdict on the case. The Court quashed the penalty given to Selçuk Gürz “on the grounds that he should be acquitted” and to Ekrem Santulu on the grounds that “the penalty was too high”, whereas it confirmed the penalties of 9 defendants and acquittal of 6 defendants.  

Headquarters of the HRA

A trial was launched against Nazmi Gür, the SG of the HRA, in connection with his article entitled “It is not difficult to go for the peace,” published in the September 1999 issue of the Human Rights Bulletin. The indictment was prepared in January and claimed that the statement “the struggle of the peoples of this country, basing on the principles of equality and solidarity...” was “the slogan of PKK.” Nazmi Gür was prosecuted under Article 169 TPC. On 3 February Ankara SSC acquitted Nazmi Gür. 

The court case with the demand of closure of the HRA, on the grounds that Article 5 of HRA’s statute “no justification has to be shown for rejecting the membership of a person” was against the Constitution, was refused. Ankara Penal Court No. 13 reached the verdict on 27 March.

İstanbul SSC Chief Prosecution Office opened an investigation against Akın Birdal in October in connection with the speech he made in a panel held in Bremerhaven, Germany about “European Human Rights-Is Turkey the new partner of the EU?” The investigation was based on Article 312 TPC in connection with his words “Turkey should apologize to the Armenian people for the genocide.” 

HRA Ankara branch

The HRA Ankara branch was raided on 23 December. During the 3-hours search the police officers conducted ID checks and told the officials that the raid was based on the testimony of a prisoner. The police detained five people including Gökçe Otlu, Abdullah Soner and Ekrem Dönmez stating that they were wanted. 

HRA Adana branch

The police raided HRA Adana Branch on 10 February and seized 32 books entitled "Evacuation of the Villages and Migration" on the grounds that there was a decision of confiscation against the book. 

HRA Gaziantep branch

The Antep branch of the HRA was closed indefinitely in December on the grounds of hunger strikes staged for 6 days in the branch building in support of the hunger strikers in prisons. 

HRA Denizli branch

The trial launched against 18 people, including Sevgi Yamaç, HRA Denizli branch chairwoman, on charges of “being members to DHKP-C” concluded at İzmir SSC on 31 May. The defense lawyers stated that they could not meet their clients and demanded time to complete their defenses. But the Court demanded the lawyers to make their defenses. In protest at the court the lawyers did not make their defenses. The defendants Gürsel Akmaz, Özlem Taş, Vicdan Şahin, Özlem Taşdemir, Bülent Ersoy, Ahmet Zencirci and Hatice Aşik, who attended the hearing, also said that they would not make a defense because of the attitude of the court. Later the court board disclosed its verdict. It sentenced Yalçın Hafçı, Gürsel Akmaz, Özlem Taş, Süleyman Erol, Vicdan Şahin and Özlem Taşdemir to death, whereas Bülent Ersoy and Hatice Aşık were sentenced to 15 years' imprisonment, Ahmet Zencirci to 5 years, HRA Denizli branch treasurer Hacı Ahmet Akkaya to 45 months in prison. Erdem Albayrak, İsmail Payat, Ramazan Zencirci, Hüseyin Ersoy, Yaşar Bilibay, Sevgi Yamaç, Hatice Akkaya, Fizan Koç, Hüseyin Serinkan, Osman Serinkan and Ali Ibin were acquitted.

HRA Diyarbakır branch

In May the governor's office for the OHAL region banned the signature campaign against the F (cell) type prisons organized by the HRA all around Turkey. Article 11 of the OHAL Law was given as the justification of its decision.

The governor's office in Diyarbakır closed the HRA Diyarbakır branch for 3 months in mid-May. The branch that had been closed in 1997 had been re-opened on 6 May, after a long legal struggle. Another order for closure for 3 months was given on 11 August, but lifted on 10 October.

HRA Elazığ branch

The trial launched against Cafer Demir, HRA branch chairman, in connection with the speech he had given in the commemoration of the murder of HRA Elazığ former chairman Metin Can and HRA member Hasan Kaya by unknown assailants, on charges of “insulting the state” concluded on 14 July. Elazığ Criminal Court acquitted Cafer Demir. Another trial against Cafer Demir launched on charges of “violating the Law on Associations,” at Elazığ Penal Court No. 3 also ended with acquittal. 

HRA Şanlıurfa branch

HADEP member Bekir Arpa and HRA treasurer Mevlüt Çiçek, who were detained in the raid on the offices of HADEP in Bozova (Urfa) on 13 January, were remanded on 14 January. 

HADEP chairman for Urfa Ziya Çalışkan and HRA Urfa branch secretary Bülent Mermer, who were detained in Urfa on 7 March, were released on 9 March.

A trial was launched in May under Article 312 TPC against Akın Birdal, HRA Urfa former branch chairman Aziz Durmaz and Mazlum-Der Urfa branch chairman lawyer Şehmus Ülek in connection with speeches they gave in May 1999. In the hearing at Urfa Criminal Court No 2 on 19 June, Aziz Durmaz pleaded not guilty, stating that he talked about democracy and peace. The hearing was postponed for receiving the testimony of Akın Birdal who at the time was still in Haymana Prison. The case did not conclude in 2000.

A court case was opened against speakers at the congress of the Urfa branch of the HRA on 10 September. The HRA executives Bülent Güleç, Murat Yardımcı, Hanefi Işık, Metin Kılavuz, Mazlum-Der executive Şehmus Ülek, Eğitim-Sen executive Şehmus Çakırtaş and HRA member Reşit Yardımcı were indicted under Article 312 TPC.  

HRA İstanbul branch

The trial against HRA İstanbul branch chairwoman Eren Keskin on charges of “distributing leaflets without permission” (Article 44 of the Law on Associations) resulted in acquittal in the hearing held on 3 February at İstanbul Penal Court No. 5. Keskin said that they made a press statement against the cell-type prisons and press statements were no offence under the Law on Associations. 

A trial was launched against Eren Keskin in August on the grounds of “insulting the army” in her interview published in the Cuma journal, a pro-Islamic publication. Bakırköy Public Prosecution Office acted on the demand of the General Staff. It was stated that in the interview published in the 12-18 November 1999 issue of the journal, Keskin had criticized the General Staff. The prosecutor asked for a conviction under Article 159/1 TPC. Mehmet Özen, editor-in-chief with the journal and Ramazan Gözübüyük, the reporter who made the interview, were also put on trial.

The police prevented the march of "Respect to Human Rights in the 2000s" organized by the HRA İstanbul Branch in Taksim, İstanbul on 12 February. The police detained 221 human rights defenders including HRA executives and members. The ones resisting the police were heavily beaten. The police took precautions in Taksim and its vicinity in the morning and detained around 150 persons including HRA İstanbul Branch Chairperson Eren Keskin, HRFT İstanbul Branch staff member Hürriyet Şener and lawyers Gülseren Yoleri, Hüseyin Güçlü, Oya Ersoy Ataman and Filiz Köstak in İstiklal Street. Some 30-40 people who assembled in front of Galatasaray Lyceum and people who were on their way to the march were also detained one by one or in groups. The majority of the detainees were released on 12 and 13 February. 

In the press meeting on 15 February Eren Keskin gave information on the “Human Rights March”. Eren Keskin said, “According to the legislation, giving a press statement is not subject to permission. However we informed the police headquarters about our march, to show our good will. They said, ‘Holding a demonstration in Taksim and its vicinity is prohibited, that’s why we will give a notice just for the sake of procedure. We won’t hinder your march providing that you keep silent and don’t block the traffic.’ But we were detained before the start of the demonstration, ‘before the elements of crime occurred,’ to use their terminology.”

On 18 February an official complaint was lodged against the police who prevented the “Human Rights March”. Eren Keskin and representatives of HADEP, ÖDP, DBP, KESK and the Peace Mothers Initiative presented their petition to the prosecutor on behalf of 216 persons who were detained on the day of the incident. The official complaint demanded a trial be launched against the police officers on duty that day on the accusations of “abusing their duty” and “ill-treatment.”

The police prevented HRA İstanbul branch executives and prisoners' relatives to make a press statement at İstanbul Sultanahmet Square against Cell (F) Type prisons on 22 April. A dispute broke out and the police detained 39 persons including Eren Keskin. Pepper gas was reportedly used against the detainees in the police vehicles. The detainees were later released. 

The police prevented human rights defenders who wanted to march from İstanbul to Ankara on 23 June in protest to the continuation of building F-Type Prisons. The police officers detained Ayhan Sağcan (painter), Cezmi Ersöz (writer), Suavi (artist), Suna Aras (poet), Şaban Dayanan (HRA member, photograph artist), Şanar Yurdatapan and lawyer Göksel Aslan after they made a press statement. 

Following the “March for Human Rights” on Taksim Square on 17 December the police raided the HRA İstanbul branch and detained 23 people. Eren Keskin, Oya Ersoy Ataman, Gülseren Yoleri, Ali Durmuş, Gülizar Tuncer and Keleş Öztürk (lawyers) were released shortly afterwards. 

HRA İzmir branch

The trial against HRA İzmir Branch executives on the accusations of “holding an unauthorized demonstration” continued at İzmir Penal Court No. 11 on 8 February. The trial was launched in connection with the press statement they made on 29 August 1999 in front of Buca Prison in protest to the pressures on prisoners. İzmir Branch Chairman Ercan Demir and board members Suat Çetinkaya, Ayşel Çiçek, Selahattin Ilgaz, Gani Oğuz and Orhan Ağacıkoğulları were prosecuted in the trial. 

The trial against the HRA İzmir branch executives on charges of “breaking the Law on Associations” ended at İzmir Penal Court No. 8 on 21 April. The court board sentenced chairman lawyer Ercan Demir and the board members lawyer Türkan Aslan, lawyer Songül Bilgiç, lawyer Birgül Değirmenci, Filiz Tamer, Yüksel Alp and Ahmet Yılmaz to 6 months in prison and a fine of TL 1.95 million each. The penalties were suspended. 

The police had raided the İzmir branch on 18 June 1997 and seized copies of the book entitled “Human Rights Panaroma in Turkey” published by the HRA Ankara Branch. The governor's office in İzmir had decided on closure of the İzmir branch on 19 June 1999, on the grounds that they had “banned publications” in the office. The decision of closure had been cancelled on objection of the HRA, but the prosecutor had launched a trial against the executives in connection with banned publications and the protest note that the İzmir branch had sent to the governor in Diyarbakır in connection with the closure of the HRA Diyarbakır Branch. 

HRA Malatya branch

The governor's office in Malatya ordered the closure of the HRA Malatya Branch for an indefinite period, on the grounds that “there were prohibited publications in the office.” HRA Malatya branch chairman Doğan Karaoğlan stated that the police came to the branch on 16 February and seized the booklet entitled “A Chronology of Kurds from 1900 to 2000” distributed by the daily Özgür Bakış, but confiscated by İstanbul SSC, and copies of the dailies Ülkede Gündem and Atılım. The decision of closure had been taken under Article 54 of the Law of Associations. 

At the beginning of June the HRA Malatya branch that had been closed for an indefinite time on the grounds of possessing prohibited publications on 19 February, was re-opened. Malatya Penal Court had acquitted the board member, but the association had remained closed until the verdict was confirmed.

HRA Mardin branch

The police raided HRA Mardin Branch on 3 February. The police seized the book entitled “Evacuation of the Villages and Immigration” and calendars. 

In December Diyarbakır SSC acquitted Cemil Aydoğan, chairman of the Mardin branch of the HRA from charges of separatist propaganda in a program of Medya TV on 29 March.

HRA Van branch

The governor's office in Van closed the HRA branch for 3 months on 17 May. The campaign of the HRA against the cell type prisons was shown as justification. The branch was reopened on 19 August, but closed again on 19 December, this time because of a solidarity hunger strike with prisoners in the premises of the association.

HRA Konya branch

The HRA Konya branch was closed for 45 days on 22 December for an alleged violation of the Law on Associations.

8.2. The Human Rights Foundation of Turkey (HRFT)

The trial launched against 68 people, 14 of them on remand, in connection with the funeral of Nevzat Çiftçi, one of the 10 prisoners killed in Ankara Central Closed Prison by security officers on 26 September 1999, started at Aliağa Penal Court on 20 January. The defendants were charged with “holding an unauthorized demonstration.” After the hearing the remanded defendants, including Günseli Kaya from the HRFT İzmir Treatment and Rehabilitation Center and Dr. Alp Ayan, psychiatrist at the HRFT representation, who had been kept in Bergama Prison for four months, were released. The trial did not conclude in 2000.

The trial against Prof. Dr. Veli Lök, the HRFT İzmir Representative, Fikret İlkiz, the editor-in-chief of the daily Cumhuriyet and Bahri Akkan, Eğitim-Sen executive, on the grounds that they “commented on an ongoing trial,” concluded at İzmir Penal Court No. 2 on 13 June. In summing up the case the prosecutor said, “The defendants made a show with the press statements they made after the previous hearings together with their local and foreign supporters, and presented themselves as human rights defenders above the law. The media also supported them by publishing news, harming the principle of neutrality. Moreover, the press statement made by the HRFT President Yavuz Önen related to the matter on 19 January 2000 is an evidence of the crime.” The court sentenced Veli Lök, Fikret İlkiz and Bahri Akkan to imprisonment terms of one month and fined them to TL 60 million each under Article 30/2 of the Press Law. The imprisonment terms were commuted to fines of TL 60 million and then suspended. Veli Lök had commented the imprisonment of 14 people, among 68 who had been attended the funeral of Nevzat Çiftçi. HRFT staff members Günseli Kaya and Alp Ayan had been among the remanded defendants. The statement had been published in the daily Cumhuriyet on 31 October 1999 as a story entitled “They are made to pay for their fight against torture.” 

The trial launched against Zeki Uzun, a voluntary physician with the HRFT İzmir representation, and 14 people, concluded on 23 May. İzmir SSC acquitted Zeki Uzun and 12 people of charges under Article 169 TPC. Fatma Kaygısız and Sabri Suncak were sentenced to 45 months' imprisonment. 

Zeki Uzun had been detained on 19 October 1999 on the testimony of a repentant militant stating the Dr. Uzun had treated militants. Zeki Uzun had been held in custody for 7 days and alleged that he had been tortured. İzmir SSC did not consider the torture allegations.

8.3. Association for Human Rights and Solidarity with the Oppressed (MAZLUM-DER)

Mazlum-Der Urfa branch appealed against the closure on 31 December 1998 in connection with a calendar to the ECHR raising a violation of Article 11 and 13 of the European Convention on Human Rights.

Lawyer Orhan Kemal Cengiz stated on 12 January that the calendars had been given back and the board members had not been tried, but the association remained closed, which was against the law. The branch was re-opened in April.

Mazlum-Der Bursa branch was not allowed to hold a panel on “Human Rights, Globalization and Turkey” in December. The association objected to the ban by Bursa Police HQ and the administrative court allowed the panel. 

The İstanbul branch of Mazlum-Der wanted to plant a symbolic “Palestine hanger” on a mountain in Yalova-Çınarcık Şenköy, but were hindered by civilian police officers and the gendarmerie.

8.4. The Saturday Mothers

During one of the demonstrations held outside Galatasaray Lyceum each Saturday by relatives of “disappeared” persons, Hanım Tosun, Besra Tosun, Mehtap Yurtluk and Necmiye Aydın had been detained on 10 October 1998. The trial against them on charges of writing slogans on the walls of the cell where they were kept in custody concluded on 3 October. Fatih Penal Court No. 1 declared that the expertise report of the Forensic Institute had been received after one year. The report concluded that it was not possible to determine the person who had written the slogans. Subsequently, the court decided on acquittal. Hanım Tosun, Besra Tosun, Mehtap Yurtluk and Necmiye Aydın were prosecuted under Article 312 TPC. 

